
Esquimalt Graving Dock, Esquimalt, BC April 27, 2021
East End Dock Extension and Section 3 Dock Floor and Wall Refurbishment
Solicitation No: EZ108-211059/A
Addendum - 5

1 | 4

Addendum 5: The following changes/clarifications in the tender documents are effective
immediately. This addendum will form part of the contract documents.

Revisions to Specifications
1. Specification Index:

Division 22, Add Section 22 15 00 – General Service Compressed Air System

Appendix F – Reference Drawings,  Add:
EGD North – 02/06/2018 Approval Drawings Schneider Electric (8 Sheets)
EGD South – 08/10/2016 Approval Drawings Schneider Electric (3 Sheets)
EGD Pad Drawings – January 07, 2016 Schneider Electric (1 Sheet)
EGD One Line Diagram - January 07, 2016 Schneider Electric (1 Sheet)
EGD One Line Diagram – December 15, 2015 Schneider Electric (1 Sheet)

Drawing List, Add S212 – Concrete Reinforcement – Sheet 6

2. Division 22:
Add Section 22 15 00 General Service Compressed Air System – April 26, 2021
(attached). Note this specification covers the compressed air piping within the tunnel.
For specification of piping underground, refer to specification section 22 20 00 – Site
Services.

3. Appendix:
Add the following Schneider Electric drawings (attached):
EGD North – 02/06/2018 Approval Drawings Schneider Electric (8 Sheets)
EGD South – 08/10/2016 Approval Drawings Schneider Electric (3 Sheets)
EGD Pad Drawings – January 07, 2016 Schneider Electric (1 Sheet)
EGD One Line Diagram - January 07, 2016 Schneider Electric (1 Sheet)
EGD One Line Diagram – December 15, 2015 Schneider Electric (1 Sheet)

Revisions to Drawings
1. Revise Cover Sheet per attached clouded revisions
2. Revise drawing S204 per attached clouded revisions
3. Revise drawing S206 per attached clouded revisions
4. Revise drawing S207 per attached clouded revisions
5. Revise drawing S208 per attached clouded revisions
6. Revise drawing S209 per attached clouded revisions
7. Revise drawing S210 per attached clouded revisions
8. Add drawing S212 per attached
9. Clarifications Drawing M201:



Esquimalt Graving Dock, Esquimalt, BC April 27, 2021
East End Dock Extension and Section 3 Dock Floor and Wall Refurbishment
Solicitation No: EZ108-211059/A
Addendum - 5

2 | 4

· Water – 200mm nominal inside diameter
· Compressed air – 150mm nominal inside diameter
· Sanitary - 200mm nominal inside diameter
· Where pipes branch off to hydrants, pipe size shall be nominal inside diameter of

150mm.
10. Revise Drawings C02 and C03:

· 150 HDPE Sanitary line to be 200 diameter sanitary line to match drawing M201.
· 100 HDPE Compressed air line to be 150 diameter to match M201.

11. Revise drawing E400 Keynote #19 to read 2SSSR-SP-1.

Questions and Clarifications

Question 1:
Please provide clarifications or the drawings regarding the existing electrical equipment /
systems (power distribution, and control panels, fire alarm system, grounding grid).

a) For example, the grounding grid conductor size was shown as #2/0 AWG, but some of
the termination parts were specified for #4/0 AWG size wire.

b) Similarly; the fire alarm system supplier is also mentioned that, they need info for any
upgrade have been done in to the original system.

c) If the existing electrical system drawings are available, for Dock-3 area electrical
equipment; can you please include in the package?

d) Grounding drawings

e) Single line dwgs., including receptacles and possible distribution sub panel for portable
equipment in Dock-3 area.

f) Panel schedules which currently feed the motors/equipment in Dock-3 area.

g) Pump motor control panels

h) Fire alarm system dwgs

Answer 1:

a) Assume termination parts should be sized to match the feeders they are connecting to
in all situations.



Esquimalt Graving Dock, Esquimalt, BC April 27, 2021
East End Dock Extension and Section 3 Dock Floor and Wall Refurbishment
Solicitation No: EZ108-211059/A
Addendum - 5

3 | 4

b) See 1. h)

c) Additional electrical information has been provided in the appendices as part of this
addendum.

d) Systemwide grounding drawings are not available. There are ground connections in the
existing Manholes on either side of the dock that the new system connects into.

e) Connecting off the dock service receptacle on the side south wall of Dock#3 may be
feasible. We will confirm with EGD the availability of client side connection locations and
rate schedule and clarify I a forthcoming addendum.

f) Panel Schedules have been added to the appendices as part of this addendum. Keynote
#19 on page E400 should read 2SSSR-SP-1 not 2NS-SP-1.

g) Pump motor control panles are in the scope of the project to supply.

h) We are looking to provide fire alarm drawings in a forth coming addendum. The only
device being removed from the F/A system is the existing dock end pulls stations and
connections, these will need to be adjusted in the existing annunciator panel.

Question 2:
 With regards to Section 22 15 00 (General Service Compressed Air System) can this section of
the specifications please be issued?

Answer 2:
Issued as part of this addendum.

Question 3:
Drawing M201 & C003.  Would you please clarify sizing of piping?  Are the temporary and new
piping for compressed air and Sanitary FM to be sized as 150mm Compressed air line and
200mm Pressure rated sanitary line as per existing or are these being reduced down where they
connect to the existing as C003 shows the Compressed air to be 100mm and Sanitary FM as
150mm.

Answer 3:



Esquimalt Graving Dock, Esquimalt, BC April 27, 2021
East End Dock Extension and Section 3 Dock Floor and Wall Refurbishment
Solicitation No: EZ108-211059/A
Addendum - 5

4 | 4

See Revisions to drawings above.

Question 4:
“There is a remote annunciator in the Guardhouse building at the entrance where the main
response is.  In the adjacent Demark Building there is an EST3X Node that runs the Graphic and
the annunciator in the Guardhouse Bldg.  The Graphic Map has been moved into this location.

I would like the opportunity to discuss with the Engineer an alternate solution or if he wants to
delete it from the system entirely.”

Answer 4:
The only device being removed from the F/A system is the existing dock end pulls stations and
connections, these will need to be adjusted in the existing annunciator panel.

See response 1.h)

Question 5:
In the event of rock overbreak at the base elv. -13.558 within the area of dock extension. Will
the contractor be permitted to fill the overbreak areas with structural concrete to level the
work area prior to installing base slab rebar.

Answer 5:
Yes.

Question 6:
Drawing E401 note 3 states new 24pr fiber cable between D-Marc and SSSR, however, both
rack details show 24 port fiber patch panels, this is typical of all fiber connections, please
confirm if we are to allow for 24 pairs (48 Fibers) or just a 24 fiber.

Answer 6:
Allow for 48 strands for this connection.

 END OF ADDENDUM 5



Esquimalt Graving Dock, Esquimalt, BC 22 15 00  
East End Dock Extension and GENERAL SERVICE COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM 
Section 3 Dock Floor and Wall Refurbishment Page 1 of 3 
April 26 2021 
Project No. R.096320.001 

1 GENERAL 
1.1 Note: The following specification section 22 15 00 covers the requirements for 

compressed air piping within the service tunnel. For piping specification of compressed 
air piping buried underground, refer to section 22 20 00 – Site Services.  

1.2 References 
.1 ASTM – American Society for Testing and Materials International Inc 

.1 ASTM A312/A312M 

.2 ASTM A403/A403M 

1.3 Related Sections 
.1 Section 01 33 00 (Submittal Procedures) 

.2 Section 20 05 05 (Mechanical Work General Instructions) 

.3 Section 20 05 10 (Basic Mechanical Materials and Methods) 

.4 Section 20 05 35 (Demolition and Revision Work) 

1.4 Submittals 
.1 Product Data: Submit product data sheets for all products specified in Part 2 of this 

Section. 

2 PRODUCTS 
2.1 Pipe, Fittings and Joints 

Above ground pipe (such as in service tunnel)  
.1 Stainless Steel Grooved Joint: Schedule 10 Type 304/304L to ASTM A312 with 

RX roll grooves for piping larger than 40 mm (1-1/2”) diameter with grooved end 
coupling, fittings, and valves.  Couplings to be extruded in-house by the coupling 
housing manufacturer. Ensure RX roll sets specifically designed for grooving 
schedule 10 stainless steel pipe are used. Couplings must be rated for 300psi on 
Schedule 10 pipe. All components will form a complete system by the same 
manufacture, unless a required product is not manufactured as part of their offering. 

.2 Stainless Steel Mechanical Couplings: Manufactured in two segments of cast 
stainless steel, conforming to ASTM A-351, A-743, and A-744. Mechanical 
coupling bolts shall be stainless steel, type 316, meeting the physical properties of 
ASTM A-193, grade B8M, Class2.  

.1 Rigid Type: Cast with key designed to clamp the bottom of the groove 
to provide an essentially rigid joint. Victaulic Series 489.  

.2 Flexible Type: Use in locations where vibration attenuation and stress 
relief are required. Victaulic Series 475 to 4” and 77S 6” and above. Note: 
Provide at least two flexible type fittings in every straight pipe run. For 



Esquimalt Graving Dock, Esquimalt, BC 22 15 00  
East End Dock Extension and GENERAL SERVICE COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM 
Section 3 Dock Floor and Wall Refurbishment Page 2 of 3 
April 26 2021 
Project No. R.096320.001 

longer pipe runs, provide at least two fittings per 50 meters of straight pipe 
run. Attach fittings at opposite ends of common pipe. 

.3 Grooved couplings, fittings, and isolation valves shall be used. Provide flanged 
adaptors where required.  

2.2 Dielectric Unions 
.1 Dielectric unions, each complete with a thermoplastic liner and rated minimum 

1725 kPa (250 psi) at 120º C (250º F). 

2.3 Shut-Off Valves for pipes exposed in tunnel – (Not buried underground) 
.1 Ball Valves Grooved end: Grade CF8M stainless steel body, 316 stainless steel 

ball and stem, TFE seats, Fluor elastomer seals, standard port, two-piece valve.  

.2 Butterfly Valves – Stainless steel Grooved Joint: Grade CF8M stainless steel 
body and disc, 316 stainless steel stem, PTFE impregnated glass fabric bearings 
with 316 stainless steel backing, with synthetic rubber seal. (Grade to suit intended 
service). Valve stem shall be offset from the disc centerline to provide full 360-
degree circumferential seating. Bubble-tight, dead-end or bi-directional service to 
300-psi (2065kpa) CWP.  

3 EXECUTION 
3.1 Demolition 

.1 Do all required compressed air system demolition work. Refer to demolition 
requirements specified in the mechanical work Section 20 05 35 Demolition and 
Revision Work. 

3.2 Piping Installation Requirements 
.1 Provide all required compressed air piping. 

.2 Piping, unless otherwise specified, is to be as follows: 
.1 For pipe exposed in the service tunnel or adjoining rooms – Sch 10 Stainless 

Steel grooved joint pipe, couplings, valves and fittings. Provide at least two 
grooved flexible type couplings in all pipe runs longer than 50 meters. 

.3 Lay pipes true to line and grade with bells upgrade. Fit sections together so that, 
when complete, the pipe has a smooth and uniform invert. Keep pipe thoroughly 
clean so that jointed compound will adhere.  

.4 Slope all piping so that it can be completely drained. 

.5 Provide proper dielectric unions or fittings in all connections between pipe or 
equipment of dissimilar metal. 

 
3.2.1  Installation of grooved mechanical components. 
   



Esquimalt Graving Dock, Esquimalt, BC 22 15 00  
East End Dock Extension and GENERAL SERVICE COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM 
Section 3 Dock Floor and Wall Refurbishment Page 3 of 3 
April 26 2021 
Project No. R.096320.001 

.1 Grooved joints shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s latest 
published instructions.  

.2 The gasket style and elastomeric material (grade) shall be verified as suitable for the 
intended service.  Gaskets shall be blended, extruded, molded and produced by the 
grooved coupling manufacturer. Grooved ends shall be clean and free from 
indentations, projections, and roll marks in the area from pipe end to groove. 

.3 Correct roll sets shall be used for pipe material grooved RX rolls MUST BE USED 
for Sched 10 Stainless Steel.  Standard Steel Rolls on Sched 10 Stainless Steel will 
not be accepted.  

.4 Grooved coupling manufacturer’s factory trained field representative shall provide 
on-site training for contractor’s field personnel in the proper use of grooving tools, 
application of groove, and installation of grooved piping products.  Factory trained 
representative shall periodically visit the jobsite to ensure best practices in grooved 
product installation are being followed. Provide a copy of the manufacturer’s project 
kickoff checklist and confirmation letter of visit. Contractor shall remove and 
replace any improperly installed products. Manufacturer or Owner Rep/Engineer 
may request at their discretion any field grooved and installed joints be dissembled 
for verification of pipe groove dimensions. 

3.3 Installation of Shut-Off Valves 
.1 Refer to Part 3 of the mechanical work Section 20 05 10 Basic Mechanical 

Materials and Methods. 

.2 Valves to and including 100 mm (2”) diameter are to be ball type, valves larger than 
50 mm (2”) diameter are to be butterfly type. Except in grooved end systems. 
grooved end valves to be ball or butterfly type. Valves in grooved end system to be 
grooved end same manufacturer as grooved couplings, and fittings. All butterfly 
valves to have off-set disc for complete 360-degree circumferential engagement 
with seat. 

3.4 Piping Expansion and Contraction Facilities 
.1 Provide piping expansion fittings as noted in the pipe installation requirements 

section of this specification. 
3.5 Flushing Piping 

.1 Flush all new and/or reworked piping after leakage testing is complete. 

.2 Isolate new piping from existing piping prior to flushing procedures. 

.3 Flush piping until all foreign materials have been removed and the flushed water is 
clear. Provide connections and pumps as required. Open and close valves, hose 
outlets, and service connections to ensure thorough flushing. 

END OF SECTION 



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063
Schneider Electric Ref.
40575938-014-015-016-017

26 24 16

Mar 15 18

   AES ENGINEERING LTD. 

      REVIEWED ONLY 

REVIEWED REVISE AND RESUBMIT  

REVIEWED AS MODIFIED  

Project Number: _________  Date: ________________
Reviewed By: _________________________________ 

NOT REVIEWED 

REVIEW IS FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. APPROVAL OF 
DIMENSIONS AND OTHER GENERAL CONSTRUCTION FEATURES IS NOT IMPLIED.  

1-16-129 2018-03-27
JSB



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063 Schneider Electric Ref. 40575938-014-015-016-017

ACC Key:
AX  Auxilliary Contact
HPL Padlock Hasp
ST  Shunt Trip
STD Standard Trip Unit
LI  Long Time Instanteous Trip

TUB #1



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063 Schneider Electric Ref. 40575938-014-015-016-017



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063
Schneider Electric Ref.
40575938-014-015-016-017

Tub #2



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063
Schneider Electric Ref. 40575938-011



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063
Schneider Electric Ref. 40575938-011



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063
Schneider Electric Ref. 40575938-011



02/06/2018 Approval Drawings
Project: Esquimalt, North Landing
EECOL PO # 505-19063
Schneider Electric Ref. 40575938-011











AX = Auxilliary Contacts     KI = Key Interlock
HPL = Lock off Device        STD = Standard Trip
ST = Shunt Trip





ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK - EAST END EXTENSION

AND SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR AND WALL REFURBISHMENT

PROJECT NO. R.096320.002

Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX



D

Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX

2021.04.27ADDENDUME

2021.03.23ADDENDUMD

2021.01.07TENDERC

2020.07.1099% REVIEWB

2020.05.2075% REVIEWA

ES204

R.096320.002

PREETIPAL PAUL

EUGENE YEUNG

JJMC

KU / MGCS

CONCRETE OUTLINE - SHEET 2

825 ADMIRALS ROAD, VICTORIA, BC

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR

EAST END EXTENSION AND

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SERVICES CANADA

AND GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS

AND WALL REFURBISHMENT



Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX

2021.04.27ADDENDUME

2021.03.23ADDENDUMD

2021.01.07TENDERC

2020.07.1099% REVIEWB

2020.05.2075% REVIEWA

ES206

R.096320.002

PREETIPAL PAUL

EUGENE YEUNG

JJMC

KU / MGCS

SHEET 1

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT -

825 ADMIRALS ROAD, VICTORIA, BC

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR

EAST END EXTENSION AND

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SERVICES CANADA

AND GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS

AND WALL REFURBISHMENT



Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX

2021.04.27ADDENDUMD

2021.01.07TENDERC

2020.07.1099% REVIEWB

2020.05.2075% REVIEWA

DS207

R.096320.002

PREETIPAL PAUL

EUGENE YEUNG

JJMC

KU / MGCS

SHEET 2

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT -

825 ADMIRALS ROAD, VICTORIA, BC

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR

EAST END EXTENSION AND

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SERVICES CANADA

AND GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS

AND WALL REFURBISHMENT



Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX

2021.04.27ADDENDUME

2021.03.23ADDENDUMD

2021.01.07TENDERC

2020.07.1099% REVIEWB

2020.05.2075% REVIEWA

ES208

R.096320.002

PREETIPAL PAUL

EUGENE YEUNG

JJMC

KU / MGCS

SHEET 3

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT -

825 ADMIRALS ROAD, VICTORIA, BC

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR

EAST END EXTENSION AND

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SERVICES CANADA

AND GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS

AND WALL REFURBISHMENT



Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX

2021.04.27ADDENDUMD

2021.01.07TENDERC

2020.07.1099% REVIEWB

2020.05.2075% REVIEWA

DS209

R.096320.002

PREETIPAL PAUL

EUGENE YEUNG

JJMC

KU / MGCS

SHEET 4

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT -

825 ADMIRALS ROAD, VICTORIA, BC

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR

EAST END EXTENSION AND

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SERVICES CANADA

AND GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS

AND WALL REFURBISHMENT



Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX

2021.04.27ADDENDUMC

2021.01.07TENDERB

2020.07.1099% REVIEWA

CS210

R.096320.002 

PREETIPAL PAUL

EUGENE YEUNG

JJMC

KU / MGCS

SHEET 5

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT -

825 ADMIRALS ROAD, VICTORIA, BC

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR

EAST END EXTENSION AND

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SERVICES CANADA

AND GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS

AND WALL REFURBISHMENT



Public Works and

Canada

REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

Government Services

Canada

Services gouvernementaux

Travaux publics et

Pacific Region

SERVICES IMMOBILIERS

Région de Pacifique

DM5XXXXXX

2021.04.27ADDENDUMA

AS212

R.096320.002 

PREETIPAL PAUL

EUGENE YEUNG

JJMC

KU / MGCS

SHEET 6

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT -

825 ADMIRALS ROAD, VICTORIA, BC

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SECTION 3 DOCK FLOOR

EAST END EXTENSION AND

ESQUIMALT GRAVING DOCK

SERVICES CANADA

AND GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC WORKS

AND WALL REFURBISHMENT


	22 15 00 Compressed air System.pdf
	1 General
	1.1 Note: The following specification section 22 15 00 covers the requirements for compressed air piping within the service tunnel. For piping specification of compressed air piping buried underground, refer to section 22 20 00 – Site Services.
	1.2 References
	.1 ASTM – American Society for Testing and Materials International Inc
	.1 ASTM A312/A312M
	.2 ASTM A403/A403M


	1.3 Related Sections
	.1 Section 01 33 00 (Submittal Procedures)
	.2 Section 20 05 05 (Mechanical Work General Instructions)
	.3 Section 20 05 10 (Basic Mechanical Materials and Methods)
	.4 Section 20 05 35 (Demolition and Revision Work)

	1.4 Submittals
	.1 Product Data: Submit product data sheets for all products specified in Part 2 of this Section.


	2 Products
	2.1 Pipe, Fittings and Joints
	Above ground pipe (such as in service tunnel)
	.1 Stainless Steel Grooved Joint: Schedule 10 Type 304/304L to ASTM A312 with RX roll grooves for piping larger than 40 mm (1-1/2”) diameter with grooved end coupling, fittings, and valves.  Couplings to be extruded in-house by the coupling housing ma...
	.2 Stainless Steel Mechanical Couplings: Manufactured in two segments of cast stainless steel, conforming to ASTM A-351, A-743, and A-744. Mechanical coupling bolts shall be stainless steel, type 316, meeting the physical properties of ASTM A-193, gra...
	.1 Rigid Type: Cast with key designed to clamp the bottom of the groove to provide an essentially rigid joint. Victaulic Series 489.
	.2 Flexible Type: Use in locations where vibration attenuation and stress relief are required. Victaulic Series 475 to 4” and 77S 6” and above. Note: Provide at least two flexible type fittings in every straight pipe run. For longer pipe runs, provide...
	.3 Grooved couplings, fittings, and isolation valves shall be used. Provide flanged adaptors where required.

	2.2 Dielectric Unions
	.1 Dielectric unions, each complete with a thermoplastic liner and rated minimum 1725 kPa (250 psi) at 120º C (250º F).

	2.3 Shut-Off Valves for pipes exposed in tunnel – (Not buried underground)
	.1 Ball Valves Grooved end: Grade CF8M stainless steel body, 316 stainless steel ball and stem, TFE seats, Fluor elastomer seals, standard port, two-piece valve.
	.2 Butterfly Valves – Stainless steel Grooved Joint: Grade CF8M stainless steel body and disc, 316 stainless steel stem, PTFE impregnated glass fabric bearings with 316 stainless steel backing, with synthetic rubber seal. (Grade to suit intended servi...


	3 Execution
	3.1 Demolition
	.1 Do all required compressed air system demolition work. Refer to demolition requirements specified in the mechanical work Section 20 05 35 Demolition and Revision Work.

	3.2 Piping Installation Requirements
	.1 Provide all required compressed air piping.
	.2 Piping, unless otherwise specified, is to be as follows:
	.1 For pipe exposed in the service tunnel or adjoining rooms – Sch 10 Stainless Steel grooved joint pipe, couplings, valves and fittings. Provide at least two grooved flexible type couplings in all pipe runs longer than 50 meters.

	.3 Lay pipes true to line and grade with bells upgrade. Fit sections together so that, when complete, the pipe has a smooth and uniform invert. Keep pipe thoroughly clean so that jointed compound will adhere.
	.4 Slope all piping so that it can be completely drained.
	.5 Provide proper dielectric unions or fittings in all connections between pipe or equipment of dissimilar metal.
	3.2.1  Installation of grooved mechanical components.

	.1 Grooved joints shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s latest published instructions.
	.2 The gasket style and elastomeric material (grade) shall be verified as suitable for the intended service.  Gaskets shall be blended, extruded, molded and produced by the grooved coupling manufacturer. Grooved ends shall be clean and free from inden...
	.3 Correct roll sets shall be used for pipe material grooved RX rolls MUST BE USED for Sched 10 Stainless Steel.  Standard Steel Rolls on Sched 10 Stainless Steel will not be accepted.
	.4 Grooved coupling manufacturer’s factory trained field representative shall provide on-site training for contractor’s field personnel in the proper use of grooving tools, application of groove, and installation of grooved piping products.  Factory t...

	3.3 Installation of Shut-Off Valves
	.1 Refer to Part 3 of the mechanical work Section 20 05 10 Basic Mechanical Materials and Methods.
	.2 Valves to and including 100 mm (2”) diameter are to be ball type, valves larger than 50 mm (2”) diameter are to be butterfly type. Except in grooved end systems. grooved end valves to be ball or butterfly type. Valves in grooved end system to be gr...

	3.4 Piping Expansion and Contraction Facilities
	.1 Provide piping expansion fittings as noted in the pipe installation requirements section of this specification.

	3.5 Flushing Piping
	.1 Flush all new and/or reworked piping after leakage testing is complete.
	.2 Isolate new piping from existing piping prior to flushing procedures.
	.3 Flush piping until all foreign materials have been removed and the flushed water is clear. Provide connections and pumps as required. Open and close valves, hose outlets, and service connections to ensure thorough flushing.



	Sheets and Views
	S212


